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Related Zone Code Sections: Refer to the Section 12.37 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code for information on arterial 
and collector street dedication and improvement. Refer to Form CP-4048 on filing instructions.  

Section 1: Applicant or Representative Contact Information 

Name: ______________________________________________ Phone Number: _______________________________ 

Section 2: Project Information 

Project Address: _____________________________________  

Section 3: Street Information (for multiple streets, attach additional copies of this form, CP-4047) 

Street Name: ______________________________________  

between ________________________ (first cross street) and _______________________ (second cross street) 

Street Classification: ___________________________________________________ (see navigatela.lacity.org) 

Provide REQUIRED street dimensions below: 

Right-of-Way (property line-to-property line) Width: ______ft.   Roadway (curb-to-curb) Width: ______ft. 

Sidewalk Width: ______ft.     

Provide EXISTING street dimensions below: 

Right-of-Way Width – Full: ______ft.   Half: ______ft.       Roadway Width – Full: ______ft.   Half: ______ft. 

Sidewalk Width fronting the property ______ ft. (property line to edge of curb, including parkway if any) 

Parkway Width fronting the property ______ ft.    

Section 4: Requests (Give details and describe exact dimensions on proposed dedication or improvement relief being 
requested. Also include if you are requesting relief from the required curb radius, if known.)  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FOR WAIVER OF DEDICATION AND/OR 
IMPROVEMENT (WDI) TO THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY REQUIREMENTS 

http://navigatela.lacity.org/navigatela/
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ATTACHMENT D 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR ALCOHOL (CUB) 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/FINDINGS 

STUDIO CITY VILLAGE 
11263 – 11325 Ventura Boulevard 

Los Angeles, CA 91604 

PROJECT OVERVIEW/REQUEST 
The Applicant, PCG Studio City Village, LLC (the “Applicant”), seeks to reutilize the 

existing ±23,891 SF tenant space within “Building A” (Anchor) for a new grocery market chain 
(“Sprouts") including the sale of beer and wine for off-site consumption, demolish a ±1,064 SF 
portion of “Building A”, maintain the existing ±3,569 SF “Shops Building” and existing ±6,322 
SF “Building B”, perform exterior façade and site improvements, provide new signage for anchor 
tenant and replace existing tenant signage, and reorganize the existing surface parking lot (the 
proposed “Project”), located at 11263 – 11325  Ventura Boulevard in Studio City (the “Subject 
Property”). Off-street parking is provided within the existing surface parking lot per Code.  The 
Subject Property is located within the C2-1VL-RIO Zone within the geographic boundaries of the 
Ventura Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan (“Specific Plan”) further designated 
Neighborhood and General Commercial; and within the Los Angeles River Improvement Overlay 
district.  

The Applicant requests the following discretionary approvals: 

• a CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code 
(“LAMC”) Section 12.24.W.1, for the sale of beer and wine for off-site consumption in 
conjunction with the operation of a ±23,891 SF market. 

Additionally, the Applicant is concurrently requesting PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE 
findings, pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7 (C), to allow the proposed Project within the 
geographic boundaries of the Specific Plan (See “Attachment C”), and WAIVER OF 
DEDICATION AND IMPROEMENT findings, pursuant to LAMC Section 12.37 I.3 to waive 
the five-foot dedication and improvements along Ventura Boulevard, as required by the Mobility 
2035 Plan (See “Attachment E”). 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/FINDINGS 
The following information has been developed pursuant to the City of Los Angeles’ Special 

Instructions for Alcohol (CUB) & Adult Entertainment Establishments (CUX) (CP-7773, dated 
04/29/22) and LAMC Section 12.24.W.1.  

GENERAL CONDITIONAL USE FINDINGS 
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1.  That the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood 
or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the 
community, city, or region. 

The proposed Project is the reutilization of an existing tenant space within 
“Building A” (anchor) for a new grocery market chain “Sprouts” inclusive of exterior 
façade and site improvements. The Project includes the proposal for the sale of beer and 
wine for off-site consumption in conjunction with the operation of a ±23,891 SF market.  
The Conditional Use Permit request is to allow for beer and wine sales in conjunction with 
the operation of the market, with hours of operation and sales from 7 am to 10 pm Sunday 
through Saturday. The original use of the existing anchor building was a full-service 
grocery store. The proposed market, in a modernized and improved building, will bring 
back a use to the site that is beneficial to the surrounding neighborhood. The proposed 
market is the only new market within a 1,500-foot radius of the Subject Property. A market 
is an essential service that is beneficial to the community, city and region. Further, the 
proposed market is not in an over concentration area for providing off-site sales, of beer 
and wine and will be the only new market within the 1,500-foot radius that provides off-
site sales of beer and wine. The proposed Market will serve neighboring commercial, and 
office uses, as well as, neighboring residential areas, that would otherwise need to drive 
east of Vineland Avenue, west of Laurel Canyon Boulevard or north of Moorpark Street, 
to locate an essential market with off-site sales of beer and wine. The proposed Project and 
request for off-site sales provides for a much-needed essential service that is beneficial to 
the community, city and region.  

2.   That the project’s location, size, height, operations and other significant features will 
be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent 
properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety. 

The subject request is for the sale and dispensing of beer and wine for off-site 
consumption in conjunction with the operation of a market. The market is the subject of 
the reutilization of the existing “Building A” (anchor), along with proposed exterior façade 
and site improvements.  When completed, the updated Subject Property will include 
reutilizing the ±23,891 SF tenant space within “Building A” and maintaining the existing 
±3,569 SF “Shops Building” and ±6,322 SF “Building B” totaling ±37,319 SF.   

The Subject Property is comprised of 7 lots that, when combined, equal 113,610 
SF, located along the north side of Ventura Boulevard, within the C2-1LV-RIO zone; and 
the Ventura Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan further designated Neighborhood 
and General Commercial.  The Subject Property is surrounded by similarly zoned 
properties improved with and occupied by commercial retail and office uses. The Subject 
Property designated Neighborhood and General Commercial within the Specific Plan is 
permitted a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 1:1. The proposed Project, with a total of ±37,319 
SF of Floor Area has a Floor Area Ratio of 0.32:1 (37,319 SF / 113,610 SF Buildable 
Area), far below the permitted Floor Area for the Property.  
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The Subject Property located in the Neighborhood and General Commercial 
designation is permitted a maximum height of 45 feet; and buildings may exceed 30 feet 
with the prescribed provision of 10-foot stepbacks from the roof perimeter, for each 15-
foot increment in height over 25 feet. The proposed exterior façade improvements include 
an increase in a portion of the existing “Building A’s” parapet height of 22 feet (per 
Building Records) to a maximum height of 30 feet; and an increase of 2 feet for the parapet 
of the existing to be maintained ±3,569 SF “Shops Building” ±6,322 SF “Building B” for 
a maximum height of 19.6 feet. As such, the provision for stepbacks is not applicable and 
the proposed maximum height on the Subject Property, of 30 feet for the anchor building, 
is in compliance with the Specific Plan. 

In addition, the Transitional Height Requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal 
Code Section 12.21.1 A.10 apply, due to the C2 zoned Subject Property’s location within 
200 feet of a lot classified in the RW1 Zone or more restrictive zone. The proposed Project 
has a maximum height of 30 feet inclusive of rooftop equipment, within 100-199 feet of 
the lot to the north, classified in the OS zone. Therefore, the proposed exterior façade 
improvements are in compliance with the Transitional Height Requirements.  

The Project proposes reutilization of the existing ±23,891 SF tenant space within 
“Building A” (anchor) for a new grocery market. The proposed sale of beer and wine for 
off-site consumption is proposed to be sold within the market and stored within the markets 
dry/refrigerated storage areas at the north portion of the tenant space. The sale of beer and 
wine will be incidental to sale of food and other products.  

The sale of beer and wine will be operated and supervised pursuant to the 
Conditional Use Permit requirements of the City of Los Angeles as well as the alcohol 
license issued by the California Department of Alcohol Beverage Control.  Therefore, the 
Project will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding 
neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety. The proposed market is the only 
new proposed market within a 1,500-foot radius of the Subject Property. A market is an 
essential service that is beneficial to the community, city and region. Further, the proposed 
market is not in an over concentration area for providing off-site sales, of beer and wine 
and will be the only new market within the 1,500 foot radius that provides off-site sales of 
beer and wine. The proposed grocery market will serve neighboring commercial and office 
uses, as well as, neighboring residential areas, that would otherwise need to drive east of 
Vineland Avenue, west of Laurel Canyon Boulevard or north of Moorpark Street, to locate 
an essential market with off-site sales of beer and wine. 

3. That the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the 
General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.  

The Subject Property is located in the Sherman Oaks-Studio City-Toluca Lake-
Cahuenga Pass (the “Community Plan”) and within the Ventura Cahuenga Boulevard 
Corridor Specific Plan (“Specific Plan”).  The Community Plan designates the Subject 
Property for General Commercial land uses, which generally allows for the development 
of commercial uses, including beer and wine sales with a Conditional Use Permit.  As 
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stated in Finding 2 above, the market for which the subject Conditional Use Permit is 
requested complies with the applicable regulations, findings, standards and provisions of 
the Los Angeles Municipal Code and the Specific Plan.  The proposed reutilization of an 
existing ±23,891 SF tenant space within “Building A” for use as a new grocery market 
substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the General Plan, the 
Community Plan and the Specific Plan.   

The General Plan promotes the provision of services throughout the City in 
locations that are convenient to the public, but that do not negatively impact neighboring 
properties.  The proposed sale of beer and wine is in association with the operations of an 
essential market, and substantially conforms with the purposes, intents, and provisions of 
the General Plan, Community Plan and the Specific Plan because it will support the needs 
of the surrounding neighborhood, community and regional area.   

While the Community Plan does not specifically address the use of beer and wine 
permits, it does address the vision and objectives for development in the Community Plan 
area.  For example, on page III-6, Goal 2 of the Community Plan is “ A strong and 
competitive commercial sector which best serves the needs of the community through 
maximum efficiency and accessibility while preserving the historic commercial and 
cultural character of the district.” In support of that Goal is Objective 2.1 “To conserve and 
strengthen viable commercial development.” In support of this Objective is Policy 2-1.1 
“New commercial uses shall be located in existing established commercial areas or existing 
shopping centers.”  The proposed Project seeks to reutilize an existing anchor building that 
is currently vacant in an outdated and underutilized shopping center with a new updated 
and modern design inclusive of an anchor tenant that is a nationally recognized market.  

The Specific Plan similarly does not specifically address the granting of beer and 
wine permits and does not govern alcohol-selling uses.  The Specific Plan does address its 
purposes, including “to assure a balance of commercial land uses in the Specific Plan area 
that will address the needs of the surrounding communities and greater regional area.” The 
proposed Project, including beer and wine sales within the market, is consistent with the 
aforementioned Goal, Objective and Policy of the Community Plan and purpose of the 
Specific Plan, as it will enhance the surrounding neighborhood which will thereby 
contributing to the viability of the local economy and support the needs of the community.  
The inclusion of beer and wine sales incidental to the operations of the market will 
strengthen the viability of the shopping center, as it offers a new essential market.  The 
proposed beer and wine sales will serve the surrounding community and region and will 
meet the growing demand for goods and services conveniently located in close proximity 
to a mix of other uses in the area.  Granting of the request will allow for the market to 
include a complete line of products inclusive of beer and wine.  In light of the consistency 
of the Project with the aforementioned references to the General Plan, Community Plan 
and Specific Plan, the proposed Project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and 
provisions of the General Plan, the Community Plan, and the Specific Plan. 
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ADDITIONAL FINDINGS 
1. Explain how the proposed use will not adversely affect the welfare of the pertinent 

community.  
The approval of the requested Conditional Use Permit to allow the sale of beer and 

wine for off-site consumption in conjunction with the operation of a nationally recognized 
market will not adversely affect the welfare of the Studio City community but will rather 
benefit the economic welfare of the community inasmuch as it will help the facility meet 
the needs of the Studio City community.  The Project will cater to the customers by 
providing an additional amenity incidental to the products offered by the market.  As 
further elaborated in General Conditional Use Findings 1 and 2 above, the availability and 
sales of beer and wine will enhance the shopping experience for customers, and at the same 
time will be overseen by the market operator consistent with the conditions of approval of 
the requested Conditional Use Permit and state law.  For these reasons, the sale of beer and 
wine will not adversely affect the welfare of the community but will rather operate with 
due regard to the welfare of the community and will be an asset to the neighborhood.  

2. Explain how the approval of the application will not result in or contribute to an 
undue concentration of such establishments. 

The Subject Property is located within Census Tract 1436.06.  According to the 
California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (“ABC”) licensing data and criteria 
as of March 3, 2023, four (4) off-sale retail license (grocery/liquor store) licenses are active 
in subject Census Tract 1436.06.  Of these active licenses, none of the off-sale retail 
licenses are located within a 1,000-foot radius of the Subject Property.  No alcoholic 
beverage license have previously been applied for at the Subject Property. 

Generally, overconcentration is considered undue when the addition of a license 
will have adverse impacts to the surrounding neighborhood.  Although the granting of the 
instant request will increase the number of licenses to dispense alcoholic beverages for off-
site consumption that are currently active in this Census Tract, the sale of beer and wine 
within the market will be incidental to market sales.  The license will not increase public 
access to off-site beer and wine sales in this Census Tract but will provide for additional 
convenience. 

Accordingly, granting the subject request to allow the sale of a beer and wine for 
off-site consumption in conjunction with the operation of the market will not result in an 
unreasonable concentration of such establishments, but will provide numerous public 
benefits, such as locating a new essential market within an existing shopping center, with 
easy access to neighboring commercial and office uses, as well as residential 
neighborhoods. There is not an undue concentration of off-site sales of beer and wine in 
this Census Tract, and further, the establishment of a new essential market will be a benefit 
for the surrounding neighborhood, community and region as well as economic vitality, as 
previously discussed above. 

3. Explain how the approval of the application will not detrimentally affect nearby 
residential zones or uses. 
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The subject request will not detrimentally affect nearby residential zones or uses.  
The Subject Property is located within the C2-1VL-RIO zone and within the Ventura 
Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan further designated Neighborhood and General 
Commercial; surrounded by properties within the same or similar zone classification. The 
properties immediately surrounding the Subject Property are characterized by commercial 
uses on the south, east and west, all of which are 1- and 2-story commercial retail and office 
buildings.  Abutting the Subject Property to the north is the Los Angeles County Flood 
Control otherwise referred to as the “LA River”. Across the “LA River” is a single-family 
residential neighborhood.   

The proposed beer and wine sales is for consumption off-site. The proposed off-
site sales of beer and wine is in conjunction with a nationally recognized market.  The 
Project will also operate with due regard to its customers, and surrounding properties, in 
compliance with the anticipated conditions of approval of the Conditional Use Permit.  
Therefore, the proposed use will not detrimentally affect nearby residential zones or 
communities in the area. 

QUESTIONS REGARDING THE PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE 
a.  What is the total square footage of the building or center the establishment is 

located in?   
 The proposed Project includes reutilization of the existing ±23,891 SF tenant space 
w/in “Building A” for use as a new grocery market; and maintenance of the existing 
±3,569 SF “Shops Building” and existing ±6,322 SF “Building B”.     

b.  What is the total square footage of the space the establishment will occupy?  
 Beer and wine sales are proposed within a portion of the ±23,891 SF market.  

c.  What is the total occupancy load of the space as determined by the Fire 
Department?  
 Please refer to the fixture plans included in the Project plans for the occupancy 
load of each of the spaces in which beer and wine will primarily be sold.  

d.  What is the total number of seats that will be provided indoors?  Outdoors?  
 Seats provided on site for the market will not be for the consumption of beer and 
wine. No on-site beer and wine consumption will be permitted. Therefore, this 
question is not applicable to the request for off-site sales.   

e.  If there is an outdoor area, will there be an option to consume alcohol 
outdoors?  
  No.            

f.  If there is an outdoor area, is it on private property or the public right-of-way, 
or both?  
  N/A.           
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i.  If an outdoor area is on the public right-of-way, has a revocable permit been 
obtained?  
N/A.            

g.  Are you adding floor area? If yes, how much is enclosed? Outdoors?   
 The proposed Project includes reutilization of the existing ±23,891 SF tenant space 
within “Building A” for use as a new grocery market; and maintenance of the 
existing ±3,569 SF “Shops Building” and existing ±6,322 SF “Building B”.   

h.  Parking 
i.  How many parking spaces are available on the site?  

  100 automobile parking spaces are provided on site.    
ii.  Are they shared or designated for the subject use?  

 The on-site automobile parking spaces are shared between all existing 
buildings on site and will continue to be shared.   

iii.  If you are adding floor area, what is the parking requirement as 
determined by the Department of Building & Safety?  
Currently there are 151 parking spaces provided on site for the existing uses. 
With the development of the proposed Project, the total of 100 parking 
spaces will be provided on site for shared use.     

iv.  Have any arrangements been made to provide parking off-site? 
  No; Not Applicable.        
1.  If yes, is the parking secured via a private lease or a 

covenant/affidavit approved by the Department of Building & 
Safety? 
  Not Applicable.       

Note: Required parking must be secured via a covenant pursuant to LAMC 
12.26 E 5.  A private lease is only permitted by a Zone Variance. 

2.  Please provide a map showing the location of the off-site parking 
and the distance, in feet, for pedestrian travel between the 
parking area the use it is to serve. 
  Not Applicable.       

3.  Will valet service be available?  Will the service be for a charge?  
 Not Applicable.       

i.  Is the site within 1,000 feet of any schools (public, private or nursery schools), 
churches or parks?  
  No.           
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j.  For massage parlors and sexual encounter establishments, is the site within 
1,000 feet of any other Adult Entertainment Businesses as defined by LAMC 
12.70 B17?  
  Not Applicable.         

QUESTIONS REGARDING THE OPERATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT   
a.  What are the proposed hours of operation and which days of the week will the 

establishment be open? 
 M T W Th F Sat Sun 
Proposed Hours 

of Operation 7:00 am till 10:00 pm  
Proposed Hours 
of Alcohol Sale 7:00 am till 10:00 pm 

b.  Will there be entertainment such as a piano bar, dancing, live entertainment, 
movies, karaoke, video game machines, etc…? Please specify:   
  No.           

Note: An establishment that allows for dancing needs a conditional use pursuant 
to 12.24 W.18. 

c.  Will there be minimum age requirements for entry?  If yes, what is the 
minimum age requirement and how will it be enforced?  
  No.           

d.  Will there be any accessory retail uses on the site?  What will be sold?  
  Accessory retail uses will be located on the same site within the existing 
3,569 SF “Shops Building” and the 6,322 SF “Building B”. 

e.  Security 
i. How many employees will you have on the site at any given time? 

  Approximately 25-30 employees.      
ii.  Will security guards be provided on-site?   

  No.          

1.  If yes, how many and when?  
 Not Applicable.        

iii.  Has LAPD issued any citations or violations?  If yes, please provide 
copies. 
  No.          

f.  Alcohol 
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i.  Will there be beer & wine only, or a full-line of alcoholic beverages 
available?   
  Beer and Wine only.        

ii.  Will “fortified” wine (greater than 16% alcohol) be sold?  
  No.          

iii.  Will alcohol be consumed on any adjacent property under the control 
of the applicant?  
  No.           

iv.  Will there be signs visible from the exterior that advertise the 
availability of alcohol?  
  No.          

v.  Food 
1. Will there be a kitchen on the site? 

  Yes, for prepared meals sold by the market.    

2.  Will alcohol be sold without a food order?  
  Yes       

3.  Will the sale of alcohol exceed the sale of food items on a 
quarterly basis?  
  No.         

4.  Provide a copy of the menu if food is to be served.  
N/A.        

vi.  On-Site 
1. Will a bar or cocktail lounge be maintained incidental to a 

restaurant? 
  N/A.         
a.  If yes, the floor plans must show the details of the cocktail 

lounge and the separation between the dining and lounge 
facilities. 
  N/A        

2.  Will off-site sales of alcohol be provided accessory to on-site 
sales (“Take Out”)?  

  No.          

a. If yes, a request for off-site sales of alcohol is required as 
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well. 
 Not Applicable.      

3. Will discounted alcoholic drinks (“Happy Hour”) be offered at 
any time?  
  No.         

vii. Off-Site 
1.  Will cups, glasses or other containers be sold which might be 

used for the consumption of alcohol off the premises? 
 Yes.         

2.  Will beer or wine coolers be sold in single cans, or will wine be 
sold in containers less than 1 liter (750 ml)? 
 Yes.         

viii. Contact the CA Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) 
regarding its requirements -- http://www.abc.ca.gov/. 

CALDERA BILL (CA Business and Professions Code Section 23958 and 23958.4) 
a.  Is this application a request for on-site or off-site sales of alcoholic beverages?  

  Off-site sales only.     

i.  If yes, is the establishment a bona-fide eating place (restaurant) or 
hotel/motel?  
 No.           

1. If no, contact the CA Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
(ABC) to determine whether the proposed site is located in an 
area whereby:  
a. issuance of a license to serve alcohol on-site or off-site would 
tend to create a law enforcement problem, or  
b. if issuance would result in, or add to an undue concentration 
of licenses. 
  So noted.        

b.  If ABC has determined that an eligible use is in an area of high crime or undue 
concentration of licenses, the City Council will need to make the finding that 
the issuance of the license is required for public convenience or necessity. 
  So noted.          

# # # 
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ATTACHMENT E 
WAIVER OF DEDICATION AND IMPROVEMENTS 

FINDINGS / JUSTIFICATIONS 

STUDIO CITY VILLAGE 
11263 – 11325 VENTURA BOULEVARD 

LOS ANGELES, CA 91604 

PROJECT OVERVIEW/REQUEST 
The Applicant, PCG Studio City Village, LLC (the “Applicant”), seeks to reutilize Building A 

(Anchor Building) ±27,423 SF for a new grocery market chain (“Sprouts") including the sale of 
beer and wine for off-site consumption, demolish a ±1,048 SF portion of “Building A”, maintain 
the existing ±3,569 SF “Shops Building” and existing ±6,322 SF “Building B”, perform interior, 
exterior façade and site improvements, provide new signage for Building A and replace existing 
tenant signage for Shops Building and Building B, and reorganize the existing surface parking lot 
(the proposed “Project”), located at 11263 – 11325  Ventura Boulevard in Studio City (the “Subject 
Property”). Off-street parking is provided within the existing surface parking lot per Code.  The 
Subject Property is located within the C2-1VL-RIO Zone within the geographic boundaries of the 
Ventura Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan (“Specific Plan”) further designated 
Neighborhood and General Commercial; and within the Los Angeles River Improvement Overlay 
district. 

The Applicant requests the following discretionary approvals: 

• WAIVER OF DEDICATION AND IMPROEMENT findings, pursuant to LAMC 
Section 12.37 I.3 to waive the five-foot dedication and improvements along Ventura 
Boulevard, as required by the Mobility 2035 Plan. 

Additionally, the Applicant is concurrently requesting PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE 
findings, pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7 (C), to allow the proposed Project within the 
geographic boundaries of the Specific Plan; and a CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, pursuant 
to Los Angeles Municipal Code (“LAMC”) Section 12.24.W.1, for the sale of beer and wine 
for off-site consumption in conjunction with the operation of a ±23,886 SF market (See 
“Attachment D”). 

WAIVER OF DEDICATION AND IMPROVEMENT FINDINGS/JUSTIFICATIONS 
The following information has been developed pursuant to LAMC Section 12.37I.3 and, 

established by Ordinance No. 184,718: 

1. The dedication or improvement requirement does not bear a reasonable relationship to 
any project impact. 
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The proposed Project is the reutilization of an existing ±23,886 SF tenant space within 
“Building A” (anchor) for a new grocery market (“Sprouts”), part of a ±38,765 SF existing 
shopping center built in 1963 with additions built in 1977 and 1985 (per Building 
Records/Certificate of Occupancy) on an existing 113,610 SF Subject Property comprised of 
7 lots. The Project includes demolition of a ±1,048 SF portion of “Building A”; interior, 
exterior façade and site improvements, and maintenance of an existing ±3,569 SF “Shops 
Building” and existing ±6,322 SF “Building B”. Overall, the proposed Project is the 
reutilization of an existing anchor building within an existing shopping center to be updated 
and modernized with exterior facade improvements.  

The Subject Property includes approximately 506 feet of frontage along the north side (the 
inside curve) of Ventura Boulevard between Eureka and Arch Drives. This segment of Ventura 
Boulevard, designated as a Boulevard II, is currently dedicated to a variable Right-of-Way 
(ROW) width of 100 to 130 feet, with the greatest street width generally occurring at the center 
of the Subject Property’s frontage. Further, within the ROW, the Roadway is currently 
dedicated to a variable width of 70 to 104 feet, with the 30-foot difference generally occurring 
at the center of the Subject Property’s frontage. Both the ROW and Roadway are currently 
dedicated to an extraordinary width, well in excess of the Boulevard II standards.  A Boulevard 
II designation, as described within the Mobility 2035 Plan, requires a ROW width of 110 feet 
and Roadway width of 80 feet, typically including 2-3 traffic lanes in each direction, with a 
typical sidewalk width of 15 feet. Further, as shown in the Complete Streets Design Guide, 
Complete Streets Diagram, a typical Boulevard II within a Vehicle Enhanced Network, will 
include curbside parking, 2 lanes of traffic in each direction, and a center median providing 
left-turn access. The segment of Ventura Boulevard fronting the Subject Property is identified 
within a Vehicle Enhanced Network and currently includes 2 travel lanes in each direction, a 
center median with left-turn access, curbside parking, and a 15-foot wide sidewalk for the full 
length of frontage adjacent to the Subject Property. Therefore, the capacity identified by both 
the Mobility 2035 Plan and the Complete Streets Design Guide, Complete Streets Diagram, 
are met by the existing road and sidewalk widths. 

Additionally, the proposed Project, as analyzed in the Technical Memo1, identifies a net 
increase in the number of vehicles entering and exiting the site, also known as Average Daily 
Trips (ADT), with the reutilization of the existing 23,886 SF tenant space within “Building A” 
and a new grocery market and maintenance and operation of the existing shopping center. 
However, the net increase in ADT is slight, with 91 net new ADT in the AM and 221 net new 
ADT in the PM, reflective of the reutilization of the tenant space within “Building A” for 
similar commercial retail and restaurant uses that have been in existence on the Subject 
Property since the mid to late 1960’s. The fact that the additional trip generation resulting from 
the proposed project is de minimis and that the dedication of five feet will not add to the 
roadway capacity, the improvement requirement does not bear a reasonable relationship to any 
project impact.  

 
1 Prepared by Armen Hovanessian Transportation Consultants (AHTC, Inc.) dated March 3, 2023 
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Further, this segment of Ventura Boulevard is also identified in the Mobility 2035 Plan as 
being a Pedestrian Enhanced District, which encourages pedestrian activity and walking as a 
transportation mode. The proposed Project has been designed to encourage and accommodate 
pedestrian activity with the improvement to the anchor building’s frontage on Ventura 
Boulevard creating a prominent store front entrance and covered pedestrian walkway 
connecting pedestrians to the existing 15-foot wide sidewalk. In addition, pedestrian access to 
the Subject Property is provided from the 15-foot wide sidewalk along the entire length of the 
Subject Property frontage, to the new market and the existing commercial retail uses in the 
multi-tenant building “Shops Building” and “Building B”. 

The Subject Property is served by several local bus lines (Metro Bus Lines 155 and 240) 
via stops located within convenient walking distance along Ventura Boulevard. The Mobility 
2035 Plan designates this segment of Ventura Boulevard as a Pedestrian Enhanced District 
(PED), where pedestrian improvements could be prioritized to provide enhanced walking 
connections to and from the major destinations within communities. In addition, vehicular 
access to the Subject Property will be provided via the two existing driveways along Ventura 
Boulevard. The current dedicated portion of Ventura Boulevard adjacent to the Subject 
Property reflects the current and future needs of the Subject Property with a 15-foot wide 
sidewalk along the entire frontage, and a roadway width that varies significantly in width.  The 
point being the area in which the Subject Property is located is intended to be pedestrian 
oriented and the proposed Project meets and exceeds this objective through the inclusion of 
existing street fronting retail and enhanced and an updated landscape buffer along the right-of-
way. 

While a 5-foot Dedication and Improvement to widen the Roadway is necessary to 
complete a 55-foot half width ROW, it’s imposition does not bear a reasonable relationship to 
the few additional trips generated by the proposed Project.  Furthermore, the existing street 
lane, parking and roadway capacity would not materially be changed with the 5-foot dedication 
nor would the dedication enhance the pedestrian experience. On top of these very strong 
justifications, portions of Ventura Boulevard adjacent to the Subject Property’s frontage is 
already far in excess of the Boulevard II designation for ROW and Roadway width.  

The proposed Project, inclusive of a new, modern grocery market (an essential use) within 
proximate distances to transit; and enhanced pedestrian accessibility and design with existing 
street adjacent retail, results in a project benefit that far exceeds any benefit associated with a 
5-foot street widening that will provide no additional roadway capacity or community benefit.  

2. The dedication or improvement is not necessary to meet the City's mobility needs for 
the next 20 years based on guidelines the Streets Standards Committee has established. 

The Subject Property is located on the north side of Ventura Boulevard midway between 
Arch and Eureka Drives, within the Specific Plan.  Ventura Boulevard is a designated 
Boulevard II – under the Mobility Plan 2035, which requires a 110-foot Right-of-Way (ROW) 
inclusive of an 80-foot roadway.  Adjacent to the Subject Property, Ventura Boulevard is 
currently dedicated to a variable Right-of-Way width of approximately 100 feet to 130 feet 
and variable Roadway width of approximately 70 feet to 104 feet, with the 30-foot differences 
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generally occurring at the center of the Subject Property’s Ventura Boulevard frontage. A 15-
foot-wide sidewalk currently exists along the entire frontage of the Subject Property.  

The instant request is for the waiver of the Boulevard II Street – Standard dedication and 
improvement requirements for the portion of Ventura Boulevard directly adjacent to the 
Subject Property, thereby maintaining the existing, variable 50 to 65-foot half width Right-of-
Way in conjunction with the reutilization of an existing ±23,886 SF tenant space within 
“Building A” for a new grocery market and the maintenance and operation of the existing 
commercial retail spaces within the existing “Shops Building” and “Building B”. 

The Mobility 2035 Plan introduces the concept of enhanced networks to achieve the goal 
of Complete Streets. As such, the segment of Ventura Boulevard adjacent to the Subject 
Property is designated as a Pedestrian Enhanced District (PED), “…where pedestrian 
improvements are prioritized to provide safe and enjoyable walking connections to and from 
major destinations within communities.” Therefore, pedestrian improvements such as covered 
storefront walkway connecting to the existing 15-foot-wide sidewalk should be considered a 
priority over a required 5-foot dedication and improvement to widen a roadway, which is 
currently dedicated with a variable width in excess of the Street Designation for much of the 
frontage.   

Notwithstanding the Mobility 2035 Plan requirement for a 55-foot half-width ROW and 
40-foot half width Roadway, the reutilization of the  ±23,886 SF tenant space within “Building 
A” for a new grocery market and the maintenance and operation of the existing commercial 
retail spaces within the existing “Shops Building” and “Building B”, has been designed to 
encourage pedestrian activity. The proposed Project is enhanced by the inclusion of new 
covered walkway along the storefront of “Building A”, which connects to the public sidewalk 
along Ventura Boulevard. Further, the Subject Property will be revitalized with a new grocery 
market in close proximity to offices and residential; and is within one-quarter mile of additional 
pedestrian destinations, such as restaurant, and retail; and transit stops, making the pedestrian 
experience an integral and important part of the proposed Project. 

Given the existing dedication of Ventura Boulevard adjacent to the Subject Property, much 
of which is significantly in excess of the Boulevard II standards; the Subject Property’s 
designation as a PED, and the Project’s inclusion of an enhanced pedestrian experience, and 
most importantly the fact that the 5-foot roadway dedication does not provide enhancements 
to the street capacity, said dedication is not necessary to meet the City’s mobility needs for the 
next 20 years.  As discussed above in Finding No. 1, this segment of Ventura Boulevard is 
currently designed as prescribed in the Complete Streets Guide Diagram, with 2 travel lanes in 
each direction, a center median providing left-turn access, curbside parking and a 15-foot wide 
sidewalk. Therefore, the applicant respectfully requests that the additional five-foot dedication 
and any associated roadway widening (i.e., improvements) be waived. 

3. The dedication or improvement requirement is physically impractical. 
The proposed Project is the reutilization and revitalization of the existing shopping center 

on the ±113,610 SF Subject Property. The Proposed Project will reutilize an existing and 
currently vacant ±23,886 SF tenant space within “Building A” for a new grocery market and 
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the maintenance and operation of the existing commercial retail spaces within the existing 
“Shops Building” and “Building B”.  

The existing ±6,322 SF “Building B”, was built in 1985 and includes 5 fully occupied 
tenant spaces. The existing ±6,322 SF building, with storefront oriented toward the interior of 
the Subject Property, is located approximately 6 feet from the back of the existing sidewalk, 
which is also the south property line fronting Ventura Boulevard. Within the ±6-foot Front 
Yard area is a an approximately 6-foot-wide planter buffering a covered ADA compliant ramp 
and walkway, which provides access from the public sidewalk to the building storefront. There 
are no plans to alter the exterior layout or façade of the existing building as a part of the 
proposed Project, with the exception of updates to the wall signs.   

Incorporation of a 5-foot dedication and improvement as designated by the Mobility 2035 
Plan for Ventura Boulevard adjacent to the Subject Property would be physically impractical. 
The 5-foot dedication would encroach upon the existing ADA compliant walkway and ramp 
that currently provides access from the public sidewalk to the existing ±6,322 SF building’s 
storefront. Incorporation of a 5-foot dedication to widen the roadway would make the existing 
building nonconforming with the Specific Plan’s requirement for an 18-inch setback from the 
south property line (the building’s roofline extends over the ADA path and ramp providing a 
covered walkway along the perimeter of the building on its south and west elevations) and 
would quite possibly eliminate the ADA access to the building. Therefore, the dedication and 
improvement required would result in physical and practical hardships. 

# # # 
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TREES QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT. SIZE CAL SPECS. WUCOLS % OF ETO

17 Lagerstroemia indica x fauriei `Natchez` Natchez Crape Myrtle 24" Box 2"Cal 7` x 2.5` M L 10-30%

20 Olea europaea `Wilsonii` Wilson Olive 24" Box Standard 3"Cal 7` x 2.5` L L 10-30%
Low brancing

4 Pistacia x 'Red Push' Red Push Pistache 24" Box 2"Cal 7` x 2.5` M M 40-60%

STREET TREES QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT. SIZE

4 Pistacia chinensis Chinese Pistache Existing City Street Tree
Verify species with Department of
Urban Forestry.

4 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm Existing City Street Tree
Species  to be verified by Department
of Urban Forestry.

TREES TO BE REMOVED QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT. SIZE

1 Pistacia chinensis Chinese Pistache Existing City Street Tree
Verify species  and removal with
Department of Urban Forestry.  Tree
#52

TREES TO REMAIN QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT. SIZE

1 Casuarina cunninghamiana River She-Oak Existing to Remain
Tree #45

1 Quercus agrifolia Coast Live Oak Existing to Remain
Tree #28

SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT. SIZE SPACING WUCOLS % OF ETO

235 Olea europaea 'Montra' Little Ollie® Olive 5 gal 48" oc L L 10-30%

GRASSES QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT. SIZE SPACING WUCOLS % OF ETO

84 Pennisetum x advena 'Rubrum' Red Fountain Grass 5 gal 48" oc L L 10-30%

GROUND COVER SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT. SIZE SPACING WUCOLS % OF ETO

223 Lantana x 'New Gold' New Gold Lantana 5 gal 48" oc L L 10-30%

SUCCULENTS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT. SIZE SPACING WUCOLS % OF ETO

5 Agave americana 'Marginata' Variegated Century Plant 15 gal Per Plan L L 10-30%

17 Agave x 'Blue Glow' Blue Glow Agave 5 gal Per Plan L L 10-30%

151 Aloe cameronii 'Creme Tangerine' Creme Tangerine Red Aloe 5 gal Per Plan L L 10-30%

PLANT SCHEDULE

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION QTY

Baja Cresta Gray - 3/4 inch.  2" Layer 5,806 sf

NON-LIVING GROUND COVER SCHEDULE

0

SCALE: 

feet30 60 90

1" = 30'

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS
NTS

Shade Calculation:

13,582 x 50%: 6,791 sf
6,817 sf provided (50.2%)

LANDSCAPE AREA CALCULATIONS

DESCRIPTION QTY

Site area: 113,610

New Landscape area: 13,033 sf (11.47%)

Parking area: 39,919 sf

Landscape within parking area: 11,553.65 sf (28.9%)

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION QTY

Parking Area to be Shadded 13,582 sf

Parking Area Tree Shade 6,817 sf

MWELO PARKING SHADE CALCULATIONS

BASED ON SCHEME SP-03
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TREE  CALCULATIONS

DESCRIPTION QTY

On Site Trees to be Removed 41

On Site Trees Proposed 41

Net Gain or Loss 0
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Pistacia x 'Red Push'

Olea europaea 'Montra'

Pennisetum x advena 'Rubrum'Agave americana
'Marginata'

Lagerstroemia indica x fauriei
`Natchez`

Baja Cresta Gray -
3/4 inch.  2" Layer

TREES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

Lagerstroemia indica x fauriei `Natchez` Natchez Crape Myrtle

Olea europaea `Wilsonii` Wilson Olive
Low brancing

Pistacia x 'Red Push' Red Push Pistache

STREET TREES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

Pistacia chinensis Chinese Pistache
Verify species with Department of
Urban Forestry.

Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm
Species  to be verified by Department
of Urban Forestry.

TREES TO REMAIN BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

Quercus agrifolia Coast Live Oak
Tree #28

SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

Olea europaea 'Montra' Little Ollie® Olive

GRASSES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

Pennisetum x advena 'Rubrum' Red Fountain Grass

GROUND COVER SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

Lantana x 'New Gold' New Gold Lantana

SUCCULENTS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

Agave americana 'Marginata' Variegated Century Plant

Agave x 'Blue Glow' Blue Glow Agave

Aloe cameronii 'Creme Tangerine' Creme Tangerine Red Aloe

PLANT SCHEDULE

Lantana x 'New Gold'

Olea europaea `Wilsonii`

Aloe cameronii 'Creme
Tangerine'

Agave x 'Blue Glow'

BASED ON SCHEME SP-03
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A200

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
(BUILDING A & SHOPS)
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A201

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
(BUILDING 1 & SHOPS)

BASED ON SCHEME SP-03

1 03.01.2023 PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE/

C/O PARAGON COMMERCIAL GROUP
133 PENN STREET

EL SEGUNDO, CALIFORNIA 90245

PCG STUDIO VILLAGE LLC

A PROJECT FOR:

SHEET DESCRIPTION:

SHEET NUMBER:

AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE, ALL DESIGNS, IDEAS, AND INFORMATION
SHOWN ON  THESE DRAWINGS ARE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY  OF
MMA ARCHITECTURE. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE COPIED, DISCLOSED TO
OTHERS, OR USED  IN CONNECTION WITH ANY WORK OR PROJECT OTHER THAN
THE SPECIFIC PROJECT FOR  WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED AND DEVELOPED
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN  CONSENT OF MMA ARCHITECTURE. VISUAL CONTACT
WITH THESE DRAWINGS  SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE OF
ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.
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Any case filing application submitted to Los Angeles City Planning for a project which is subject to one 
or more of the following Overlays shall include a completed and signed Geographic Project Planning 
Referral Form (Referral Form). An Assignment List can be found on the City Planning website at 
http://planning. lacity.org under the "About" tab. 

APPLICABLE OVERLAYS 

• Specific Plan • Design Review Board (DRB) 

• Community Design Overlay (CDO) • Pedestrian Oriented District (POD) 

• Neighborhood Oriented District (NOD) • Sign District (SN) 

• Community Plan Implementation Ordinance (CPIO) 

Review of the application by Project Planning Staff is intended to identify the level of review required 
for the project and to provide the Applicant with early notification of any issues with re~gards to 
requested actions or the adequacy of application exhibits/materials pursuant to the appl icable 
Geographic Overlay, which could subsequently delay processing. 

City Planning reserves the right to require an updated Referral Form for the project if more than 180 
days has lapsed from the date of the signature provided by the Project Planner, or as necessary to 
reflect project modifications, policy changes and/or amendments to the Los Angeles Municipal Code 
(LAMC) , local laws, and State laws. 

THIS S CTIO I TO RE C()MP ETED BY APPUCAN1' 

Project Site Address: 11263 - 11325 Ventura Boulevard 

Community Plan Area: Sherman Oaks - Studio City - Toluca Lake - Cahuenga Pass 

Specific Plan, DRB, COO, POD, NOD, CPIO, or SN, including Subarea, if applicable: ___ _ 

Ventura Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan ; River Implementation Overlay District 

D New Construction 

lg] Change of Use 

□ Addition 

lg] Signage 

lg] Renovation lg] Grading 

□ Other _ ___________ _ 

Description of Proposed Project: Reutilization of the existing approximately 24,000 SF anchor 

bldg, most recently occupied by a gym/health spa, for use as a new grocery market, exterior facade 

improvements, relocation of existing loading dock, demo of exterior mechanical room, new paint 

scheme and new signs. Reorganization of the existing surface parking lot for provision of Code req. 

parking and update to existing landscape. 

Los Angeles City Planning I CP-7812 [10.12.2022] Page 1 of 4 



THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY PLANNING STAFF ONLY 

Specific Plan/SN 

□ Project Permit 

D Minor (3 signs or less or change of use) 

[8] Standard (More than 3 signs, wireless equipment, or additions of less than 200 sq. ft.) 

□ Single-Family 

□ Major (All other projects) 

D Single-Family 

□ Modification □ Interpretation 

□ Exception □ Amendment 

□ SB 9 - ADM Case Required 

Design Review Board (ORB) 

□ Adjustment 

□ Sign-Off Only 

D Preliminary Review 

COO/POD/NOD 

D Final Review 

D Design Overlay Plan Approval 

□ Minor (3 signs or less or change of use) 

□ Administrative Clearance 

□ Not a Project 

□ Standard (More than 3 signs, wireless equipment, or additions of less than 200 sq. ft.) 

□ Major (All other projects) 

□ Sign-Off Only 

D Not a Project 

□ SB 9 - ADM Case Required 

Community Plan Implementation Overlay (CPIO) 

D Administrative Clearance (Multiple Approvals) 

□ CPIO Adjustment (CPIOA) 

□ CPIO Exception (CPIOE) 

D Potentially Historic Resource 

□ SB 9 - ADM Case Required 

Los Angeles City Planning I CP-7812 [10.12.2022] Page 2 of 4 



Streetscape Plan 

□ Consultation Completed 

□ Not a Project or N/A under Streetscape Plan: _________________ _ 

□ Not Determined 

D Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) 

□ Existing ENV Case Number: 

□ ENV Addendum Case Number: 

D Other: 

□ Public Hearing Required (BTC Required) 

[8] Mailing of Letter of Determination 

[8] BTC Required □ BTC Not Required 

[8] Categorical Exemption (CE) 

□ Class 32 CE 

See Mailing Procedures Instructions (CP-2074) for applicable requirements. 

Only site plan is provided for review. Comments will be provided after the case file submittal is 
reviewed by the assigned planner. 

Note: Materials and plans have not been checked for full compliance with LAMC or Los Angeles 
Building Code. A signed Referral Form does not constitute approval of entitlements or the plans 
submitted at the time of case filing. 

Project Planning Signature: 

Print Name: Adrineh Melkonian 

Phone Number: 213-978-1301 - ---------------

Los Angeles City Planning I CP-7812 [10.12.2022) 

Date: 3/1/2023 
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INSTRUCTIONS 

1. APPOINTMENTS. A pre-filing appointment with the planner assigned to the applicable Overlay 
is required to complete this Referral Form. Please be advised that to file the application, a case 
filing appointment must be made separately with the Development Services Centers via the City 
Planning website. Please check the Development Services page for current protocols. 

2. REVIEW MATERIALS. Please provide the following materials: 

a. Project Planning Referral Form with items in the Project Summary Section completed. 

b. A complete copy of all application materials, as specified in the Department of City Planning 
Filing Instructions (CP-7810) (e.g., DCP Application Form, Project Plans, Site Photographs) . 

c. Specialized Requirements/Findings pertinent to your project. 

3. OTHER APPLICABLE APPROVALS. This Referral Form is not intended to provide an exhaustive 
list of required entitlements. The City of Los Angeles offers several services to assist in identifying 
required entitlements and if there are any other issues or necessary approvals associated with 
the project/site which should be resolved prior to filing, including DSC Case Management and/or 
Preliminary Plan Check with the Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS). 

CITY PLANNING OFFICE LOCATIONS 

DOWNTOWN OFFICES 

DSC Metro Counter 
Figueroa Plaza 

201 N Figueroa Street, 4th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

Major Projects 
Figueroa Plaza 

221 N Figueroa St, Rm 1350 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

Central Project Planning Offices 
Los Angeles City Hall 

200 N Spring Street, Room 621 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

West/South/Harbor Project 
Planning Offices 

Los Angeles City Hall 
200 N Spring Street, Room 720 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 

VALLEY OFFICES 

DSC Valley Counter 
Marvin Braude Building 

6262 Van Nuys Blvd , Suite 251 
Van Nuys, CA 91401 

Valley Project Planning Offices 
Marvin Braude Building 

6262 Van Nuys Blvd, Suite 430 
Van Nuys, CA 91401 

Los Angeles City Planning I CP-7812 [10.12.2022] 

WEST LA OFFICES 

DSC West Los Angeles Counter 
1828 Sawtelle Blvd, 2nd Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90025 
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	Text1: Rosenheim & Associates (Attn: Heather Waldstein)
	Text2: (818) 716-2767
	Text3: 11263 - 11325 Ventura Boulevard
	Text4: Ventura Boulevard
	Text5: Eureka Drive
	Text6: Arch Drive
	Text7: Boulevard II
	Text8: 110
	Text9: 80
	Text10: 15
	Text11: ±100-130
	Text12: ±50
	Text13: ±70-104
	Text14: ±35 - 50
	Text15: 15
	Text16: N/A
	Text17: The Applicant is seeking a Waiver from a 5-foot Dedicaiton and Improvements along Ventura Boulevard.  The Subject
	Text18: Property is located along the north side of Ventura Boulevard between Eureka and Arch Drives. The Mobility 2035 Plan
	Text19: requires a 55-foot half Right-of-Way, including a 40-foot half roadway and 15-foot sidewalk. Ventura Boulevard is 
	Text20:  dedicated to a variable 100 to 130-foot Right-of-Way, including a variable 70 to 104 foot roadway, and 15-foot sidewalk.
	Text21:  Please see Attachment E to this appliaiton for futher information.
	Text22: 
	Text23: 
	Text24: 
	Text25: 


